
 
 
 
 

Request for City Council Committee Action 
 

Date:   April 20, 2004  
 
To:   Community Development Committee 
Referral to:  Ways & Means / Budget Committee 
 
Prepared by:  Carsten Slostad (Phone 673-5150) 
 
Approved by:  Robert D. Miller, Director ___________________________ 
 
Subject:  Minneapolis Schools “Second 7.5%” NRP Funds Request 
 
Summary of the Request: Minneapolis Schools, working in partnership with the 
effected neighborhoods, request the use of remaining “Second 7.5%” NRP Funds for 
computer lab updates at six schools.  The neighborhoods have revised their action 
plans accordingly and the NRP Policy Board has approved the request.  City Council 
action is needed to increase the NRP Program Fund CNR0 to fund this request. 
 
Recommendation: 
(1) Approve the use of $459,130 of Minneapolis Schools “Second 7.5%” NRP funds to 

support Internet Lab upgrades in the following schools: 
 

$80,478 to Anthony Middle School in the Kenny neighborhood,  
$152,004 to Edison High School in the Holland neighborhood,  
$28,960 to Ericsson Community School in the Standish Ericsson neighborhood, 
$46,522 to Shingle Creek Community School in the Shingle Creek neighborhood,  
$103,706 to Sullivan Community School in the Longfellow neighborhood, and  
$47,460 to Wenonah Community School in the Nokomis East neighborhood. 
 

(2) Amend the 2004 City of Minneapolis General Operating Resolution by increasing 
the NRP Program Fund CNR0 by $459,130; 

(3) Authorize the appropriate City officers to enter into any contracts or agreements 
needed to implement this request. 



April 20, 2004 
 
The Honorable Lisa Goodman, Chair The Honorable Barbara Johnson, Chair 
Community Development Committee Ways and Means Committee 
Minneapolis City Council Minneapolis City Council 
315 City Hall 315 City Hall 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415 
 
Re: Minneapolis Schools “Second 7.5%” for School Projects 
 
Dear Chairpersons Goodman and Johnson: 
 
At its meeting on March 22, 2004 the Neighborhood Revitalization Policy Board 
approved the use of up to $459,130 of Minneapolis Schools “Second 7.5%” NRP funds 
for Internet lab update projects in six schools. 
 
The Minneapolis Schools have been working in partnership with neighborhoods since 
the beginning of NRP.  We are now coming to the end of “Second 7.5%” NRP Funds for 
the Minneapolis Schools.  With the cooperation of the following neighborhoods, the 
Minneapolis Schools will invest $459,130 into the following schools for Internet labs. 
 
 

Neighborhood School Amount 
Kenny Anthony Middle School 80,478
Holland Edison High School 152,004 
Standish Ericsson Ericsson Community School 28,960
Shingle Creek Shingle Creek Community School 46,522
Longfellow Sullivan Community School 103,706
Nokomis East Wenonah Community School 47,460

 
 
Each neighborhood has approved the request of the Minneapolis Schools and is 
modifying its Action Plan accordingly. 
 
On March 22, 2004 the Policy Board passed the following resolution: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Honorable Lisa Goodman 
The Honorable Barbara Johnson 
April 20, 2004 
Page 2 



 
RESOLVED:  That the Minneapolis Neighborhood Revitalization Policy Board hereby 
approves the use of up to $459,130 of Minneapolis Schools “Second 7.5%” NRP Funds 
to support Internet Lab upgrades as follows: 
 
1) $80,478 to Anthony Middle School in the Kenny neighborhood,  
2) $152,004 to Edison High School in the Holland neighborhood,  
3) $28,960 to Ericsson Community School in the Standish Ericsson neighborhood, 
4) $46,522 to Shingle Creek Community School in the Shingle Creek neighborhood,  
5) $103,706 to Sullivan Community School in the Longfellow neighborhood, and  
6) $47,460 to Wenonah Community School in the Nokomis East neighborhood. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(4) Approve the use of $459,130 of Minneapolis Schools “Second 7.5%” NRP funds to 

support Internet Lab upgrades in the following schools: 
 

$80,478 to Anthony Middle School in the Kenny neighborhood,  
$152,004 to Edison High School in the Holland neighborhood,  
$28,960 to Ericsson Community School in the Standish Ericsson neighborhood, 
$46,522 to Shingle Creek Community School in the Shingle Creek neighborhood,  
$103,706 to Sullivan Community School in the Longfellow neighborhood, and  
$47,460 to Wenonah Community School in the Nokomis East neighborhood. 

 
(5) Amend the 2004 City of Minneapolis General Operating Resolution by increasing 

the NRP Program Fund CNR0 by $459,130; 
 
(6) Authorize the appropriate City officers to enter into any contracts or agreements 

needed to implement this request. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Robert D. Miller 
Director  
 
 
 


